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The House metat eleven of the clock,

Mr. Deputy Chairman in the Chair.
OBITUARY REFERENCES

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I have to refer with profound sorrow to the passing away of Kazi Syed Karim-uddin and Shri Abdul Rahim, ex-Members of our House.

Born in 1899 at Darwha in Yeotmal District, Kazi Syed Karimuddin was educated at Nagpur and Aligarh. He was associated with many educational institutions. Kazi Syed Karimuddin was a Member of the Madhya Pradesh Legislative Assembly from 1947 to 1952 and of the Constituent Assembly from 1947 to 1950. He was a Member of this House from 1954 to 1958. A man of varied interests, Kazi Syed Karimuddin took active part in the proceedings of this House.

Shri Abdul Rahim, born in 1902 at Coimbatore, was educated at Madras.
He started his career as a teacher but soon gave up the teaching job to take part in the freedom struggle. He was a veteran freedom fighter and was imprisoned for three years during the Quit India Movement. He was an active member of the Indian National Congress and a trade unionist. During his tenure of membership of the Rajya Sabha 1 1958 to 1962,
Shri Abdul Rahim actively participated in the day-to-day proceedings of the House.

We deeply mourn the passing away of Kazi Syed Karimuddin and Shri Abdul
Rahim.

I would request Members to rise in their places and observe a minute's silence as a mark of respect to the memory of the deceased.

(Hon. Members then stood in silence for one minute)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Secretary.General will convey to the members of the bereaved families our sense of profound sorrow and deep sympathy at the passing away of Kazi Syed Karimuddin and Shri
Abdul Rahim.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Inadequacy of platform space and Terminal Facilities at Delhi and
New Delhi Railway Station

*1. SHRI PIARE LALL KUREEL URF
PIARE LALL TALIB: t SHRI
JAGDISH JOSHI: SHRI IBRAHIM
KALANIYA: SHRI KHURSHED
ALAM KHAN:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that plat, form space and terminal facilities are highly inadequate at Delhi Junction and New Delhi Railway
Station as a

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Piare Lall Kureel urf Piare Lall Talib.


3 Oral Answers

result of which there is frequent dislocation in the Scheduled arrival and departure of trains; and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to solve this problem?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (PROF.
MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

While it is true that the two main passenger terminals in Delhi, namely, Delhi Jn. and New Delhi are working to capacity, certain steps have been taken to increase the terminal capacity for passenger traffic in Delhi area as indicated below:

NEW DELHI:

(1) Works in connection with shifting of handling of coke, fruit and cement traffic from New Delhi station to Tughlakabad, Azadpur and Shakurbasti respectively are in hand. Completion of these works would permit expansion of terminal facilities at New Delhi.

(i) Provision of an island platform, additional stabling lines, additional platform faces, sick lines and additional shunting neck etc. at New Delhi have been taken up.

(iii) A survey for shifting of the facilities for handling the entire goods traffic from New Delhi to other suitable location so that New Delhi station can be further expanded to handle the passenger traffic is being taken up.

DELHI:

A survey has been taken up to formulate proposals for providing additional terminal facilities at Delhi Junction.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 4
HAZRAT NIZAMUDDIN:

A subsidiary terminal has been opened at Hazrat Nizamuddin and at present 6 pairs of Mail/Express trains are being handled at this station. This has enabled introduction of certain additional trains from and across Delhi in the recent past.

SHRI PIARE LALL KUREEL URF
PIARE LALL TALIB: Sir, in view of the fact that almost all the platforms both at Delhi and New Delhi Stations are crowed and it is not possible for the passengers to get into or come outside the trains, do Government propose to construct some new platforms both at Delhi and New Delhi?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, as the hon. Member may recall, in the statement that has been presented to the House I have already made a similar mention. Firstly, it is true that the terminal capacity both at New Delhi and Delhi Stations is already saturated.
To increase the terminal capacity at New Delhi/Delhi the coke, fruit and cement traffic from these stations is being transferred to Tughlakabad, Azadpur and Shakurbasi respectively in the shortest amount of time.
About the suggestions which the hon Member has made, action is being taken for constructing a new island platform, provision of additional stabling lines, sick lines and shunting lines, and I am sure that this would relieve some saturated capacity, and new trains can arrive and new trains can also start from there.

SHRI PIARE LALL KUREEL URF
PIARE LALL TALIB: My experience is that hardly any train comes to the platform directly; it has to stop either at the outer signal or the inner signal. This is my personal experience. I am asking whether some new platforms are going to be constructed both at Delhi and New Delhi. This is what I want to know.
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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: In view of the hon. Member's experience we are introducing new changes. An island platform is also a platform. It is not an island. So it means that we are accepting this proposal. to Questions 6

Sto vy qusa : fafteg wwe &1
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SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: Sir, it is a fact, rather it is a regular irregular practice, that long-distance trains like Assam Mail and Kalka Mail are detained at these two places and people are annoyed because these Trains are every day detained there. The real problem is expansion of the platform capacity, and as the hon. Minister has mentioned, additional platform capacity is possibly there. So I want to know how much time will be taken in providing this additional capacity and what the additional capacity will be. I would also like to know whether the hon.
Minister is aware that in the Master Plan, provision has been made for another terminal like Nizamuddin and, if so, whether the Railways have given any thought to establishing that terminal also.
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SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: My other question is whether there is a recommendation in the Master Plan for a similar terminal somewhere else in the built-up area of Delhi.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: In the Master Plan there is already a reference that in order to relieve the terminal capacity of its present satura- tion point, some other avenues must be opened, and one of the other avenues is having some other stations where better terminal capacity can be built-up.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question.

*2. [The questioner (Shri S. Kumaran) was absent. For answer, vide col. 40 infra].

Compulsory Cost Audit of Textile Mills

*3. SHRI DEORAO PATIL: Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken a decision to bring the textile mills under the compulsory cost audit sys tem; and

(b) if not, what are the reasons therefor?
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to Questions 8

() sovm =& &

fflTHE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
SHANTI BHUSHAN): (a) Yes,, Sir, For this purpose, the Cost Accounting Records (Cotton Textiles) Rules 1977, have been brought into force from the 1st day of July,
1977.

(b) Does not arise.]
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t[ ] English translation.

